



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.5118 of 2025

Pramod Kumar Sahoo *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. P.K. Swain, R.C. Pattnaik, J. Rout, Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha & Anr. *Opposite Party(s)*

Mr. Tej Kumar, ASC

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

Order No.

05.03.2026

02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. By filing the present CRLMC, the Petitioner has prayed for quashing the order of cognizance dated 09.07.2024 passed by the learned J.M.F.C. (III), Bhubaneswar in 1 C.C. Case No.5293 of 2024 pending before the learned J.M.F.C. (LR), Bhubaneswar.
3. Heard.
4. Issue Notice.
5. Learned counsel for the State waives notice on behalf of the Opposite Party No.1. Let one extra copy of the brief be served on him within three working days hence. He is directed to file reply within ten days from the date of receipt of the brief.
6. Notice be issued to Opposite Party No.2 by Speed Post with A.D. making it returnable by 17th March, 2026.



Requisites for issuance of notice shall be filed within three working days hence.

7. List this matter on 19th March, 2026

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Sipun